Amounts recognised in statement of profit and loss related to low value assets and short term leases

As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Depreciation on right of use assets (refer note no. 29)  128.2  132.7
Interest on lease liabilities (refer note no. 28)  38.6  49.3

 166.8  182.0

As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Expense relating to low value assets (refer note no. 30)  66.1  90.3
Expense relating to short term leases (refer note no. 30)  8.2  7.3

 74.3  97.6

As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Less than one year  148.3  158.8
One to five years  330.1  471.8
More than five years  -   -

 478.4  630.6

The details of contractual maturities of lease liabilities as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 on an undiscounted basis are as follows:

The following table summarizes the impact at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in discounting rate
assumption by 100 basis points on RoU and lease liability.

ROU recognised at 6.5% - 9.0% weighted average incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments during the year H 155.4 million (31 March 2023: H 171.7 million)

3 (c). Investment Property

Freehold land Buildings Total

Gross carrying amount
Balance as at 1 April 2023  65.4  44.9  110.3
Additions/ modifications during the year  -   -   -
Disposal / derecognized during the year  -   -   -
Balance as at 31 March 2024  65.4  44.9  110.3

Balance as at 1 April 2022  65.4  44.9  110.3
Additions/ modifications during the year  -   -   -
Disposal / derecognized during the year  -   -   -
Balance as at 31 March 2023  65.4  44.9  110.3

Annual  Repor t
2023-24

Financia l
Statements

GE T&D India  L imited 141

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024
(All figures in Rs. million, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Freehold land Buildings Total

Accumulated depreciation
Balance as at 1 April 2023  -   34.0  34.0
Depreciation/amortization charge during the year  -   0.7  0.7
Disposal / derecognized during the year  -   -   -
Balance as at 31 March 2024  -   34.7  34.7

Balance as at 1 April 2022  -   33.5  33.5
Depreciation/amortization charge during the year  -   0.5  0.5
Disposal / derecognized during the year  -   -   -
Balance as at 31 March 2023  -   34.0  34.0

Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2024  65.4  10.2  75.6
Net carrying amount as at 31 March 2023  65.4  10.9  76.3

4. Non-current investments

As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Investment in equity instruments (fully paid-up)
Unquoted
1,000 (31 March 2023: 1,000) equity shares of H 10/- each fully paid up in The English Electric
Company Employees' Co.-operative Stores Limited*

 -   -

4,555 (31 March 2023: 4,555) equity shares of H 10/- each fully paid up in Woodlands
'Multispeciality Hospital Limited*

 0.1  0.1

Less: Impairment loss  (0.1)  (0.1)
Aggregate amount of unquoted investments  -   -

As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Unsecured considered good, unless otherwise stated

[…]

Amount in foreign

currency
Amount in

INR

Imports
Euro (EUR) 35.0 3,389.2

(20.0) (1,847.1)
US Dollar (USD)  13.17  1,115.30

(12.4) (1,052.6)
Swiss Franc (CHF) 3.3 329.3

(1.7) (160.3)

Annual  Repor t
2023-24

Financia l
Statements

GE T&D India  L imited 161

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024
(All figures in Rs. million, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

Foreign currency
Amount in foreign

currency
Amount in

INR

Swedish Krona (SEK) 14.1 116.8
(7.2) (58.8)

British pound sterling (GBP) 5.2 557.6
(4.2) (431.3)

Chinese yuan (CNY) 46.6 568.1
(21.8) (270.6)

Exports
Euro (EUR) 37.6 3,557.1

(54.0) (5,159.9)
US Dollar (USD) 58.6 4,943.1

(38.3) (3,276.2)
Australian Dollar (AUD)  -   -

(3.4) (201.7)
 British pound sterling (GBP) 76.0 8,231.6

(5.8) (596.3)

		  Note : Figures in brackets are for the previous year

		  Sensitivity analysis

		  The sensitivity of profit or loss to change in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.
The impact on profit/ loss before tax is as below:

As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

USD sensitivity
Increase of INR/USD by 1% net (gain) / loss 0.0 1.0
Decrease of INR/USD by 1% net (gain) / loss (0.0) (1.0)
EURO sensitivity
Increase of INR/EUR  by 1%  net (gain) / loss 0.0 3.5
Decrease of INR/EUR  by 1% net (gain) / loss (0.0) (3.5)
Other currency
Increase of INR/ other currency  by 1% net (gain) / loss (1.8) (4.8)
Decrease of INR/ other currency  by 1% net (gain) / loss 1.8 4.8

		  The following significant exchange rates were applied at the year end:

As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

INR/ USD 83.4 82.2
INR/ Euro 89.9 89.4

		  (i)	 Interest rate risk

			   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

Annual  Repor t
2023-24

Financia l
Statements

GE T&D India  L imited162

Notes forming part of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024
(All figures in Rs. million, except share data and unless otherwise stated)

As at
31 March 2024